
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

KELOWNA REGIONAL 
 
 

ANNUAL OPERATING AGREEMENT 
 
 

between 
 
 

THE CITY OF KELOWNA 
 
 

and 
 
 

BRITISH COLUMBIA TRANSIT 
 
 

Effective  
 

April 1, 2017 
Amendment #1 Effective September 3, 2017 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS AGREEMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION AND PROTECTION OF PRIVACY ACT. CONSULT WITH THE 
AUTHORITY PRIOR TO RELEASING INFORMATION TO INDIVIDUALS OR 
COMPANIES OTHER THAN THOSE WHO ARE PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT. 
 

 



Kelowna Regional Annual Operating Agreement 
Amendment #1  Page  2 

ANNUAL OPERATING AGREEMENT 
 
 
BETWEEN: 
  THE CITY OF KELOWNA 
 
  (the "Municipality") 
 
AND: 
 BRITISH COLUMBIA TRANSIT 
 
 (the "Authority") 
 
 
WHEREAS the Authority is authorized to contract for transit services for the purpose of providing and 
maintaining those services and facilities necessary for the establishment, maintenance and operation of a 
public passenger transportation system in the Transit Service Area; 
 
WHEREAS the Municipality is authorized to enter into one or more agreements with the Authority for 
transit services in the Transit Service Area;  
 
WHEREAS the parties hereto have entered into a Transit Service Agreement which sets out the general 
rights and responsibilities of the parties hereto; 
 
WHEREAS the Municipality and the Authority are authorized to share in the costs for the provision of a 
Public Passenger Transportation System pursuant to the British Columbia Transit Act;  
 
AND WHEREAS the parties hereto wish to enter into an Annual Operating Agreement which sets out, 
together with the Transit Service Agreement, the specific terms and conditions for the Public Passenger 
Transportation System for the upcoming term. 
 
NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that in consideration of the premises and of the 
covenants hereinafter contained, the parties covenant and agree with each other as follows: 
  



Kelowna Regional Annual Operating Agreement 
Amendment #1  Page  3 

Contents 
 
SECTION 1:  DEFINITIONS ....................................................................................................... 4 

SECTION 2:  INCORPORATION OF SCHEDULES ................................................................... 4 

SECTION 3:  INCORPORATION OF TRANSIT SERVICE AGREEMENT ................................. 4 

SECTION 4:  TERM AND RENEWAL ........................................................................................ 4 

SECTION 5:  FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND PROTECTION OF PRIVACY ACT ............. 4 

SECTION 6:  SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES ............................................................................. 5 

SECTION 7:  MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ........................................................................ 5 

SECTION 8:  GOVERNING LAW ............................................................................................... 6 

SECTION 9:  COUNTERPARTS ................................................................................................ 6 

SECTION 10:  NOTICES AND COMMUNICATIONS ................................................................. 7 

SCHEDULE "A":  TARIFF AND FARES ..................................................................................... 9 

SCHEDULE "B":  SERVICE SPECIFICATIONS ...................................................................... 101 

SCHEDULE “C”:  BUDGET ..................................................................................................... 134 

 

 
  



Kelowna Regional Annual Operating Agreement 
Amendment #1  Page  4 

SECTION 1:  DEFINITIONS 
 
Unless agreed otherwise in the Annual Operating Agreement, the definitions set out in the 
Transit Service Agreement shall apply to this Annual Operating Agreement including: 

a) “Annual Operating Agreement” shall mean this Annual Operating Agreement and any 
Annual Operating Agreement Amendments negotiated and entered into by the parties 
subsequent hereto; 

b) “Transit Service Agreement”  shall mean the Transit Service Agreement between the 
parties to this Annual Operating Agreement, including any amendments made thereto; 

SECTION 2:  INCORPORATION OF SCHEDULES 
 
All schedules to this agreement are incorporated into the agreement, and form part of the 
agreement. 

SECTION 3:  INCORPORATION OF TRANSIT SERVICE AGREEMENT 
 
Upon execution, this Annual Operating Agreement shall be deemed integrated into the Transit 
Service Agreement and thereafter the Transit Service Agreement and Annual Operating 
Agreement shall be read together as a single integrated document and shall be deemed to be 
the Annual Operating Agreement for the purposes of the British Columbia Transit Act, as 
amended from time to time. 

SECTION 4:  TERM AND RENEWAL 
 

a) The parties agree that the effective date of this agreement is to be September 3, 2017, 
whether or not the agreements have been fully executed by the necessary parties.  
Once this agreement and the associated Transit Service Agreement are duly executed, 
this agreement will replace all provisions in the existing Transit Service Agreement and 
Master Operating Agreement with respect to the rights and obligations as between the 
Authority and the Municipality. 

b) Upon commencement in accordance with Section 4(a) of this agreement, the term of this 
agreement shall be to March 31, 2018 except as otherwise provided herein. It is 
acknowledged by the parties that in the event of termination or non-renewal of the 
Annual Operating Agreement, the Transit Service Agreement shall likewise be so 
terminated or not renewed, as the case may be. 

c) Either party may terminate this agreement as follows: 
a. Cancellation by the Authority: In the event that the Authority decides to terminate 

this Agreement for any reason whatsoever, the Authority shall provide at least 
ninety (180) days prior written notice.  Such notice to be provided in accordance 
with Section 10. 

b. Cancellation by the Municipality: In the event that the Municipality decides to 
terminate this Transit Service Agreement for any reason whatsoever, and by 
extension the Annual Operating Agreement, the Municipality shall provide at 
least one hundred and eighty (180) days prior written notice.  Such notice to be 
provided in accordance with Section 10. 

 
SECTION 5:  FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND PROTECTION OF PRIVACY ACT 

 

This Agreement and the parties hereto are subject to the provisions of  the Freedom Of 
Information And Protection Of Privacy Act (“FOIPPA”).  Any information developed in the 
performance of this Agreement, or any personal information obtained, collected, stored pursuant 
to this Agreement, including database information, shall be deemed confidential and subject to 



Kelowna Regional Annual Operating Agreement 
Amendment #1  Page  5 

the provisions of the FOIPPA including the handling, storage, access and security of such 
information. Confidential information shall not be disclosed to any third party except as 
expressly permitted by the Authority or pursuant to the requirements of the FOIPPA. 

SECTION 6:  SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES 
 
In the event of any dispute arising between or among the parties as to their respective rights 
and obligations under this Agreement, or in the event of a breach of this Agreement, the parties 
agree to use their best efforts to find resolution through a mediated settlement.  However, in the 
event that mediation is not successful in finding a resolution satisfactory to all parties involved, 
any party shall be entitled to give to the other notice of such dispute and to request arbitration 
thereof; and the parties may, with respect to the particular matter then in dispute, agree to 
submit the same to a single arbitrator in accordance with the applicable statutes of the Province 
of British Columbia.  

SECTION 7:  MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 
 

a) Amendment:  This agreement may only be amended in writing signed by the Municipality 
and the Authority and specifying the effective date of the amendment. 

b) Assignment:  This Agreement shall not be assignable without prior written consent of the 
parties. 

c) Enurement:  This Agreement shall be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the 
parties hereto and their respective successors. 

d) Operating Reserve Fund:  In accordance with OIC 594, in fiscal year 2015/16, 
BC Transit established a Reserve Fund to record, for each local government, the 
contributions that BC Transit has received but has not yet earned. 

a. BC Transit will invoice and collect on monthly Municipal invoices based on 
budgeted Eligible Expenses.  

b. Any expenditure of monies from the Reserve Fund will only be credited towards 
Eligible Expenses for the location for which it was collected.  

c. Eligible Expenses are comprised of the following costs of providing Public 
Passenger Transportation Systems: 

i. For Conventional Transit Service: 
1. the operating costs incurred in providing Conventional Transit 

Service excluding interest and amortization; 
2. the amount of any operating lease costs incurred by BC Transit for 

Conventional Transit Services; 
3. the amount of the municipal administration charge not exceeding 

2% of the direct operating costs payable under an Annual 
Operating Agreement; 

4. an amount of the annual operating costs of BC Transit not 
exceeding 8% of the direct operating costs payable under an 
Annual Operating Agreement; 

ii. For Custom Transit Service: 
1. the operating costs incurred in providing Custom Transit Service 

excluding interest and amortization, but including the amount paid 
by BC Transit to redeem taxi saver coupons issued under the Taxi 
Saver Program after deducting from that amount the amount 
realized from the sale of those coupons; 

2. the amount of any operating lease costs incurred by BC Transit for 
Custom Transit Service; 



Kelowna Regional Annual Operating Agreement 
Amendment #1  Page  6 

3. the amount of the municipal administration charge not exceeding 
2% of the direct operating costs payable under an Annual 
Operating Agreement; and, 

4. an amount of the annual operating costs of BC Transit not 
exceeding 8% of the direct operating costs payable under an 
Annual Operating Agreement; 

d. Eligible Expenses exclude the costs of providing third-party 100%-funded 
services; and, 

e. BC Transit will provide an annual statement of account of the reserves received 
and utilized, including any interest earned for each local government. 

e) The parties agree that this agreement is in substantial compliance with all relevant 
legislative requirements to establish the rights and obligations of the parties as set out in 
the British Columbia Transit Act. 

SECTION 8:  GOVERNING LAW 
 
This Agreement is governed by and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the 

Province of British Columbia, with respect to those matters within provincial jurisdiction, and in 

accordance with the laws of Canada with respect to those matters within the jurisdiction of the 

government of Canada. 

SECTION 9:  COUNTERPARTS 
 
This contract and any amendment hereto may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall 
be deemed to be an original and all of which shall be considered to be one and the same 
contract.  A signed facsimile or pdf copy of this contract, or any amendment, shall be effective 
and valid proof of execution and delivery. 
  



Kelowna Regional Annual Operating Agreement 
Amendment #1  Page  7 

SECTION 10:  NOTICES AND COMMUNICATIONS 
 

All notices, claims and communications required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be in 
writing and shall be sufficiently given if personally delivered to a designated officer of the parties 
hereto to whom it is addressed or if mailed by prepaid registered mail to the Authority at: 
 
 
 BRITISH COLUMBIA TRANSIT 
 c/o  President & CEO 
 P.O. Box 610 
 520 Gorge Road East 
 Victoria, British Columbia   V8W 2P3 
 
 
and to the Municipality at: 
 
 

THE CITY OF KELOWNA 
 c/o  Transit and Programs Manager 
 1435 Water Street  
 Kelowna, BC   V1Y 1J4 
 
 
and, if so mailed, shall be deemed to have been received five (5) days following the date of 
such mailing. 
  



Kelowna Regional Annual Operating Agreement 
Amendment #1  Page  8 

Amendment #1 
Kelowna Regional  
City of Kelowna 

 
This will confirm our agreement to amend Schedule B – Service Specifications and Schedule C- Budget. 
 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hand this ___ day of _________, 
20___. 
 
 
THE CITY OF KELOWNA 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
BRITISH COLUMBIA TRANSIT 
 
 
 
  
 CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER 
 
 
 
  
 CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
 
  



Kelowna Regional Annual Operating Agreement 
Amendment #1  Page  9 

SCHEDULE "A":  TARIFF AND FARES  
 

Conventional Transit Fares:   
   Effective as of   
   Sept. 1, 2015     
 a) Single Cash Fares:   
  i)     Adult/College Student  $2.50  
  ii)    Senior  $2.50  

iii)   Student  $2.50  
iv)  Child 4 or under - Free when accompanied by an adult. 
v)  Accessible Transit Attendant - Free 
 

 b) Tickets (sheet of 10): 
  i)   Adult/College Student $22.25  
  ii)  Senior/Student* $20.25   
 
 c) One Day Pass: 
  i) Adult/College Student  $ 6.50  
  ii) Senior  $ 6.50   
  iii) Student  $ 6.50   
 
 d) Monthly Pass: 
  i) Adult  $70.00   
  ii) Senior*  $45.00   
  iii) Student*  $45.00    
  iv) College Student**  $55.00    
  v) College Semester Pass**  $176.00   
  
 e)    U-Pass per semester  $63.00 
  
 f) Transfers: allow for unlimited travel for up to 90 minutes from the time of issue. 
  
 g) BC Bus Pass valid for the current calendar year and available through the 

Government of British Columbia BC Bus Pass Program. 
 
h)   CNIB Identification Card available from the local office of the CNIB. 
 
i)    BC Transit Employee Bus Pass. 
 
*  Reduced fare with valid ID for seniors aged 65 and over, and students in full-time  
 attendance to grade 12. 

 
 ** Reduced fare for full-time registered college students available only at Okanagan  

 College and Sprott-Shaw Community College. 
 

  



Kelowna Regional Annual Operating Agreement 
Amendment #1  Page  10 

Custom Transit Fares:   
 

Fares: 
Effective as of September 1, 2015   
One-way trip 
  
Registered User 
Tickets (5) 

$ 2.50 
$12.50 

 

Companion $ 2.50  
Monthly Pass  $75.00  
Attendant accompanying registered user  no charge  
 
 
Note: Visitors may register for temporary handyDART service.  Proof of registration in another 

jurisdiction or proof of eligibility is required. 

  



Kelowna Regional Annual Operating Agreement 
Amendment #1  Page  11 

SCHEDULE "B":  SERVICE SPECIFICATIONS 
 
Kelowna Conventional Transit Service: 
 

 
 
 

Kelowna Regional Base Budget Official AOA Amendment #1 2017/2018

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Apr 14, 2017 Apr 17, 2017

Hrs/Day 544.12 544.12 544.12 544.12 544.12 294.23 177.87 177.87 544.12

Kms/Day 12,536.69 12,536.69 12,536.69 12,536.69 12,536.69 6,779.15 4,098.18 4,098.18 12,536.69

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun May 22, 2017

Hrs/Day 503.95 503.95 503.95 503.95 503.95 291.25 177.87 177.87

Kms/Day 11,611.16 11,611.16 11,611.16 11,611.16 11,611.16 6,710.49 4,098.18 4,098.18

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Jul 01, 2017 Aug 07, 2017

Hrs/Day 496.42 496.42 496.42 496.42 496.42 291.25 177.87 291.25 177.87

Kms/Day 11,437.67 11,437.67 11,437.67 11,437.67 11,437.67 6,710.49 4,098.18 6,710.49 4,098.18

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Sep 04, 2017 Oct 09, 2017 Nov 11, 2017

Hrs/Day 546.60 546.60 546.60 546.60 549.60 316.22 177.87 177.87 177.87 177.87

Kms/Day 12,593.83 12,593.83 12,593.83 12,593.83 12,662.95 7,285.81 4,098.18 4,098.18 4,098.18 4,098.18

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Dec 25, 2017 Dec 26, 2017

Hrs/Day 546.60 546.60 546.60 546.60 546.60 313.22 177.87 177.87 312.83

Kms/Day 12,593.83 12,593.83 12,593.83 12,593.83 12,593.83 7,216.68 4,098.18 4,098.18 7,207.70

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Jan 01, 2018 Feb 12, 2018 Mar 30, 2018

Hrs/Day 546.60 546.60 546.60 546.60 549.60 316.22 177.87 177.87 177.87 177.87

Kms/Day 12,593.83 12,593.83 12,593.83 12,593.83 12,662.95 7,285.81 4,098.18 4,098.18 4,098.18 4,098.18

Apr, 2017 May, 2017 Jun, 2017 Jul, 2017 Aug, 2017 Sep, 2017 Oct, 2017 Nov, 2017 Dec, 2017 Jan, 2018 Feb, 2018 Mar, 2018

Extra Overload Hours 104.00 104.00 104.00 104.00 104.00 104.00 104.00 104.00 104.00 104.00 104.00 104.00

Extra Overload Kilometres 2,396.19 2,396.19 2,396.19 2,396.19 2,396.19 2,396.19 2,396.19 2,396.19 2,396.19 2,396.19 2,396.19 2,396.19

Extra School Service Hours 235.00 160.00 180.00 20.00 20.00 180.00 160.00 160.00 120.00 160.00 144.00 88.00

Extra School Service Kilometres 5,414.47 3,686.45 4,147.25 460.81 460.81 4,147.25 3,686.45 3,686.45 2,764.84 3,686.45 3,317.80 2,027.55

Extra Special Events Hours 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00

Extra Special Events Kilometres 1,152.02 1,152.02 1,152.02 1,152.02 1,152.02 1,152.02 1,152.02 1,152.02 1,152.02 1,152.02 1,152.02 1,152.02

Apr, 2017 May, 2017 Jun, 2017 Jul, 2017 Aug, 2017 Sep, 2017 Oct, 2017 Nov, 2017 Dec, 2017 Jan, 2018 Feb, 2018 Mar, 2018

Period Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Exceptions Total

Apr 01, 2017 to Apr 29, 2017 3 4 4 4 3 5 4 2 29 Apr 14, 2017

Apr 30, 2017 to Apr 30, 2017 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 Apr 17, 2017

May 01, 2017 to May 31, 2017 4 5 5 4 4 4 4 1 31 May 22, 2017

Jun 01, 2017 to Jun 24, 2017 3 3 3 4 4 4 3 0 24 Jul 01, 2017

Jun 25, 2017 to Jun 30, 2017 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 6 Aug 07, 2017

Jul 01, 2017 to Jul 31, 2017 5 4 4 4 4 4 5 1 31 Sep 04, 2017

Aug 01, 2017 to Aug 31, 2017 3 5 5 5 4 4 4 1 31 Oct 09, 2017

Sep 01, 2017 to Sep 02, 2017 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 Nov 11, 2017

Sep 03, 2017 to Sep 30, 2017 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 1 28 Dec 25, 2017

Oct 01, 2017 to Oct 31, 2017 4 5 4 4 4 4 5 1 31 Dec 26, 2017

Nov 01, 2017 to Nov 30, 2017 4 4 5 5 4 3 4 1 30 Jan 01, 2018

Dec 01, 2017 to Dec 17, 2017 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 0 17 Feb 12, 2018

Dec 18, 2017 to Dec 31, 2017 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 14 Mar 30, 2018

Jan 01, 2018 to Jan 31, 2018 4 5 5 4 4 4 4 1 31

Feb 01, 2018 to Feb 28, 2018 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 1 28

Mar 01, 2018 to Mar 31, 2018 4 4 4 5 4 5 4 1 31

Total 44 51 52 52 50 51 52 13 365 13 Exceptions

Scheduled Extra Adjusted Total Scheduled Extra Adjusted Total

April, 2017 12,876.65 389.00 13,265.65 296,681.94 8,962.68 305,644.62

May, 2017 13,141.25 314.00 13,455.25 302,778.38 7,234.66 310,013.04

June, 2017 12,925.73 334.00 13,259.73 297,812.75 7,695.46 305,508.21

July, 2017 12,770.42 174.00 12,944.42 294,234.42 4,009.02 298,243.44

August, 2017 12,975.59 174.00 13,149.59 298,961.60 4,009.02 302,970.62

September, 2017 13,339.30 334.00 13,673.30 307,341.55 7,695.46 315,037.01

October, 2017 13,822.70 314.00 14,136.70 318,479.23 7,234.66 325,713.89

November, 2017 13,875.21 314.00 14,189.21 319,689.07 7,234.66 326,923.73

December, 2017 13,349.55 274.00 13,623.55 307,577.70 6,313.05 313,890.75

January, 2018 14,191.43 314.00 14,505.43 326,974.88 7,234.66 334,209.54

February, 2018 12,551.63 298.00 12,849.63 289,193.39 6,866.01 296,059.40

March, 2018 13,961.05 242.00 14,203.05 321,666.86 5,575.76 327,242.62

Total 159,780.51 3,475.00 0.00 163,255.51 3,681,391.77 80,065.10 0.00 3,761,456.87

Month
Conventional Transit

Revenue Hours Revenue Kilometers

Canada Day 2017 (Sat)

BC Day 2017 (Mon)

Labour Day 2017 (Mon)

Thanksgiving Day 2017 (Mon)

Remembrance Day 2017 (Sat)

Christmas Day 2017 (Mon)

Boxing Day 2017 (Tue)

New  Years Day 2018 (Mon)

Family Day 2018 (Mon)

Good Friday (2018) (Fri)

Monthly Summary

Victoria Day 2017 (Mon)

April to June (Apr 30, 2017 to Jun 24, 2017)

June to Sep (Jun 25, 2017 to Sep 02, 2017)

Sep to Dec (Sep 03, 2017 to Dec 17, 2017)

Dec to Dec (Dec 18, 2017 to Dec 31, 2017)

Jan to March (Jan 01, 2018 to Mar 31, 2018)

Extra Revenue Service

Adjusted Revenue Service

2017/2018 Calendar Specification

Exception Days

Good Friday 2017 (Fri)

Easter Monday 2017 (Mon)

April to April (Apr 01, 2017 to Apr 29, 2017)

Schedule 'B'

Effective Apr 01, 2017

Scheduled Revenue Service



Kelowna Regional Annual Operating Agreement 
Amendment #1  Page  12 

Kelowna Community Transit Service: 
 

  

Kelowna Comm Bus Base Budget Official AOA Amendment #1 2017/2018

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Apr 14, 2017 Apr 17, 2017

Hrs/Day 94.95 94.95 94.95 94.95 94.95 75.18 58.33 58.33 94.95

Kms/Day 2,376.60 2,376.60 2,376.60 2,376.60 2,376.60 2,147.89 1,730.65 1,730.65 2,376.60

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun May 22, 2017 Jul 01, 2017 Aug 07, 2017

Hrs/Day 84.30 84.30 84.30 84.30 84.30 75.18 58.33 58.33 75.18 58.33

Kms/Day 2,110.04 2,110.04 2,110.04 2,110.04 2,110.04 2,147.89 1,730.65 1,730.65 2,147.89 1,730.65

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Sep 04, 2017 Oct 09, 2017 Nov 11, 2017 Dec 25, 2017 Dec 26, 2017 Jan 01, 2018 Feb 12, 2018 Mar 30, 2018

Hrs/Day 96.30 96.30 96.30 96.30 96.30 75.18 58.33 58.33 58.33 75.18 58.33 75.18 58.33 58.33 58.33

Kms/Day 2,410.30 2,410.30 2,410.30 2,410.30 2,410.30 2,147.89 1,730.65 1,730.65 1,730.65 2,147.89 1,730.65 2,147.89 1,730.65 1,730.65 1,730.65

Apr, 2017 May, 2017 Jun, 2017 Jul, 2017 Aug, 2017 Sep, 2017 Oct, 2017 Nov, 2017 Dec, 2017 Jan, 2018 Feb, 2018 Mar, 2018

Extra Overload Hours 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00

Extra Overload Kilometres 275.33 275.33 275.33 275.33 275.33 275.33 275.33 275.33 275.33 275.33 275.33 275.33

Apr, 2017 May, 2017 Jun, 2017 Jul, 2017 Aug, 2017 Sep, 2017 Oct, 2017 Nov, 2017 Dec, 2017 Jan, 2018 Feb, 2018 Mar, 2018

Period Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Exceptions Total

Apr 01, 2017 to Apr 29, 2017 3 4 4 4 3 5 4 2 29 Apr 14, 2017

Apr 30, 2017 to Apr 30, 2017 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 Apr 17, 2017

May 01, 2017 to May 31, 2017 4 5 5 4 4 4 4 1 31 May 22, 2017

Jun 01, 2017 to Jun 30, 2017 4 4 4 5 5 4 4 0 30 Jul 01, 2017

Jul 01, 2017 to Jul 31, 2017 5 4 4 4 4 4 5 1 31 Aug 07, 2017

Aug 01, 2017 to Aug 31, 2017 3 5 5 5 4 4 4 1 31 Sep 04, 2017

Sep 01, 2017 to Sep 02, 2017 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 Oct 09, 2017

Sep 03, 2017 to Sep 30, 2017 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 1 28 Nov 11, 2017

Oct 01, 2017 to Oct 31, 2017 4 5 4 4 4 4 5 1 31 Dec 25, 2017

Nov 01, 2017 to Nov 30, 2017 4 4 5 5 4 3 4 1 30 Dec 26, 2017

Dec 01, 2017 to Dec 31, 2017 3 3 4 4 5 5 5 2 31 Jan 01, 2018

Jan 01, 2018 to Jan 31, 2018 4 5 5 4 4 4 4 1 31 Feb 12, 2018

Feb 01, 2018 to Feb 28, 2018 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 1 28 Mar 30, 2018

Mar 01, 2018 to Mar 31, 2018 4 4 4 5 4 5 4 1 31

Total 44 51 52 52 50 51 52 13 365 13 Exceptions

Scheduled Extra Adjusted Total Scheduled Extra Adjusted Total

April, 2017 2,529.93 11.00 2,540.93 66,278.75 275.33 66,554.08

May, 2017 2,446.97 11.00 2,457.97 63,665.69 275.33 63,941.02

June, 2017 2,388.64 11.00 2,399.64 61,935.04 275.33 62,210.37

July, 2017 2,437.85 11.00 2,448.85 63,703.54 275.33 63,978.87

August, 2017 2,446.97 11.00 2,457.97 63,665.69 275.33 63,941.02

September, 2017 2,581.55 11.00 2,592.55 67,298.44 275.33 67,573.77

October, 2017 2,673.00 11.00 2,684.00 69,591.76 275.33 69,867.09

November, 2017 2,652.64 11.00 2,663.64 68,540.76 275.33 68,816.09

December, 2017 2,630.76 11.00 2,641.76 69,066.94 275.33 69,342.27

January, 2018 2,710.97 11.00 2,721.97 70,271.41 275.33 70,546.74

February, 2018 2,422.07 11.00 2,433.07 63,040.51 275.33 63,315.84

March, 2018 2,689.85 11.00 2,700.85 70,009.00 275.33 70,284.33

Total 30,611.20 132.00 0.00 30,743.20 797,067.53 3,303.96 0.00 800,371.49

Exception Days

Schedule 'B'

Effective Apr 01, 2017

Scheduled Revenue Service

April to April (Apr 01, 2017 to Apr 29, 2017)

April to Sep (Apr 30, 2017 to Sep 02, 2017)

Sep to March (Sep 03, 2017 to Mar 31, 2018)

Extra Revenue Service

Adjusted Revenue Service

2017/2018 Calendar Specification

Family Day 2018 (Mon)

Good Friday 2017 (Fri)

Easter Monday 2017 (Mon)

Victoria Day 2017 (Mon)

Canada Day 2017 (Sat)

BC Day 2017 (Mon)

Labour Day 2017 (Mon)

Thanksgiving Day 2017 (Mon)

Remembrance Day 2017 (Sat)

Christmas Day 2017 (Mon)

Boxing Day 2017 (Tue)

New  Years Day 2018 (Mon)

Good Friday (2018) (Fri)

Monthly Summary

Month

Conventional Transit

Revenue Hours Revenue Kilometers



Kelowna Regional Annual Operating Agreement 
Amendment #1  Page  13 

Kelowna Custom Transit Service: 

 
  

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun

Hrs/Day 137.65 137.65 137.65 137.65 137.65 52.00

Kms/Day 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun

Hrs/Day 141.67 141.67 141.67 141.67 141.67 52.00

Kms/Day 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Apr, 2017 May, 2017 Jun, 2017 Jul, 2017 Aug, 2017 Sep, 2017 Oct, 2017 Nov, 2017 Dec, 2017 Jan, 2018 Feb, 2018 Mar, 2018

41.67 41.67 41.67 41.67 41.67 41.67 41.67 41.67 41.67 41.67 41.67 41.67

Apr, 2017 May, 2017 Jun, 2017 Jul, 2017 Aug, 2017 Sep, 2017 Oct, 2017 Nov, 2017 Dec, 2017 Jan, 2018 Feb, 2018 Mar, 2018

Apr, 2017 May, 2017 Jun, 2017 Jul, 2017 Aug, 2017 Sep, 2017 Oct, 2017 Nov, 2017 Dec, 2017 Jan, 2018 Feb, 2018 Mar, 2018

Period Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun Exceptions Total

Apr 01, 2017 to Apr 30, 2017 3 4 4 4 3 5 5 2 30 Apr 14, 2017

May 01, 2017 to May 31, 2017 4 5 5 4 4 4 4 1 31 Apr 17, 2017

Jun 01, 2017 to Jun 30, 2017 4 4 4 5 5 4 4 0 30 May 22, 2017

Jul 01, 2017 to Jul 31, 2017 5 4 4 4 4 4 5 1 31 Jul 01, 2017

Aug 01, 2017 to Aug 31, 2017 3 5 5 5 4 4 4 1 31 Aug 07, 2017

Sep 01, 2017 to Sep 02, 2017 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 Sep 04, 2017

Sep 03, 2017 to Sep 30, 2017 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 1 28 Oct 09, 2017

Oct 01, 2017 to Oct 31, 2017 4 5 4 4 4 4 5 1 31 Nov 11, 2017

Nov 01, 2017 to Nov 30, 2017 4 4 5 5 4 3 4 1 30 Dec 25, 2017

Dec 01, 2017 to Dec 31, 2017 3 3 4 4 5 5 5 2 31 Dec 26, 2017

Jan 01, 2018 to Jan 31, 2018 4 5 5 4 4 4 4 1 31 Jan 01, 2018

Feb 01, 2018 to Feb 28, 2018 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 1 28 Feb 12, 2018

Mar 01, 2018 to Mar 31, 2018 4 4 4 5 4 5 4 1 31 Mar 30, 2018

Total 44 51 52 52 50 51 52 13 365 13 Exceptions

Scheduled Extra Flexible Adjusted Total Scheduled Extra Adjusted Total

April, 2017 2,737.70 41.67 2,779.37 0.00

May, 2017 3,236.30 41.67 3,277.97 0.00

June, 2017 3,236.30 41.67 3,277.97 0.00

July, 2017 3,098.65 41.67 3,140.32 0.00

August, 2017 3,236.30 41.67 3,277.97 0.00

September, 2017 3,089.38 41.67 3,131.05 0.00

October, 2017 3,183.07 41.67 3,224.74 0.00

November, 2017 3,272.74 41.67 3,314.41 0.00

December, 2017 2,951.73 41.67 2,993.40 0.00

January, 2018 3,324.74 41.67 3,366.41 0.00

February, 2018 2,899.73 41.67 2,941.40 0.00

March, 2018 3,235.07 41.67 3,276.74 0.00

Total 37,501.71 0.00 500.04 0.00 38,001.75 0.00 0.00 0.00

2017/2018 Calendar Specification

Kelowna Regional Custom Base Budget Official AOA Amendment #1 2017/2018 Schedule 'B'

Effective Apr 01, 2017

Scheduled Revenue Service

April to Sep (Apr 01, 2017 to Sep 02, 2017)

Sep to March (Sep 03, 2017 to Mar 31, 2018)

Flexible Hours

Extra Revenue Service

Adjusted Revenue Service

New  Years Day 2018 (Mon)

Exception Days

Good Friday 2017 (Fri)

Easter Monday 2017 (Mon)

Victoria Day 2017 (Mon)

Canada Day 2017 (Sat)

BC Day 2017 (Mon)

Labour Day 2017 (Mon)

Thanksgiving Day 2017 (Mon)

Remembrance Day 2017 (Sat)

Christmas Day 2017 (Mon)

Boxing Day 2017 (Tue)

Family Day 2018 (Mon)

Good Friday (2018) (Fri)

Monthly Summary

Month

Custom Transit

Revenue Hours Revenue Kilometers



Kelowna Regional Annual Operating Agreement 
Amendment #1  Page  14 

SCHEDULE “C”:  BUDGET 
 

Kelowna Conventional Transit Service: 
 

 
 
 
 
Kelowna Community Transit Service: 
 

 
 
 
 
Kelowna Custom Transit Service: 

 
Base Budget 

  2017/2018 

Total Revenue $232,000 

Total Direct Operating Costs $2,911,279 

Total Operating Costs $3,235,558 

Total Costs (including Local Government Share of Lease Fees) $3,362,366 

Net Local Government Share of Costs $904,203 
 

Base Budget

2017/2018

Total Revenue $6,181,887 $2,180,203 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,001,685 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Direct Operating Costs $16,592,154 $5,640,401 $586,294 $188,340 $330,028 $5,901 $8,237,238 $846,767 $272,013 $476,649 $8,523

Total Operating Costs $18,541,601 $6,232,539 $647,844 $208,112 $364,675 $6,521 $9,246,391 $984,326 $312,883 $528,855 $9,456

Total Costs (including Local Government Share of Lease Fees) $21,412,615 $7,232,005 $751,734 $241,485 $423,155 $7,566 $10,645,644 $1,129,772 $359,605 $610,727 $10,920

Net Local Government Share of Costs $6,119,007 $1,983,557 $432,804 $139,033 $243,627 $4,356 $2,105,237 $647,158 $206,122 $350,840 $6,273

Revenue Share 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Cost Share (Not Including BRT) 83.55% 8.68% 2.79% 4.89% 0.09% 83.67% 8.62% 2.77% 4.85% 0.09%

BRT Share 67.15% 26.34% 6.51% 0.00% 0.00% 67.15% 26.34% 6.51% 0.00% 0.00%

Westbank 

First 

Nation

District of 

Lake 

Country

Regional District 

of Central 

Okanagan / 

Ellison

Kelowna Regional Conventional Transit

April - August 2017 September - March 2018

City of 

Kelowna

City of 

West 

Kelowna

Westbank 

First 

Nation

District of 

Lake 

Country

Regional District 

of Central 

Okanagan / 

Ellison

City of 

Kelowna

City of 

West 

Kelowna

Base Budget

2017/2018

Total Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Direct Operating Costs $2,255,152 $341,135 $330,557 $123,769 $50,085 $60,803 $519,133 $485,220 $181,679 $73,519 $89,252

Total Operating Costs $2,456,076 $370,311 $358,829 $134,355 $54,369 $66,003 $565,997 $529,984 $198,440 $80,302 $97,486

Total Costs (including Local Government Share of Lease Fees) $2,561,751 $386,884 $374,888 $140,368 $56,802 $68,957 $589,198 $552,466 $206,858 $83,708 $101,621

Net Local Government Share of Costs $1,326,215 $200,060 $193,857 $72,585 $29,373 $35,658 $305,439 $286,126 $107,133 $43,353 $52,630

Cost Share 37.64% 36.47% 13.66% 5.53% 6.71% 38.41% 36.02% 13.49% 5.46% 6.63%

Westbank 

First Nation

District of 

Peachland

District of 

Lake Country

Kelowna Comm Bus Transit

April-August 2017 September - March 2018

City of 

Kelowna

District of 

West Kelowna

Westbank 

First Nation

District of 

Peachland

District of 

Lake Country

City of 

Kelowna

District of 

West Kelowna


